
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 529736 or  
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 
Cheshire East Council 

 

Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2008. 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Draft Corporate Plan  (Pages 5 - 80) 
 
 To consider the rationale behind the development of the Cheshire East Interim Corporate 

Plan 2009/10. 
 
Report attached. 
 

6. Governance -  Update   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
7. Cheshire and Warrington Improvement and Efficiency Partnership - Update   
 
 Report to follow. 

 
8. Feedback from Task Groups   
 
9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 The next meeting is programmed to be on 4 November 2008 at 2.00 pm.  Members are, 

however requested to consider changing the time at which it will start as a Cabinet meeting is 
due to be held at the same time and some Members will be involved in both.   
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
held on Tuesday, 29th July, 2008 at Sandbach Town Hall, HIgh Town, 

Sandbach. 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillors Mrs E Alcock, G Barton, T Beard, P Findlow, L Gilbert, 
J Hammond, M Hardy, F Keegan, P Mason, J Narraway, D Stockton and 
Mrs D Thompson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Silvester. 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor John Hammond be appointed as Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED 

 
Councillor Diana Thompson be appointed as Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
A blanket declaration of personal interest was made by those Councillors who 
were existing County Councillors, Borough Councillors and Town and Parish 
Councillors. 

 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
Consideration was given to the suggested Terms of Reference for the Panel and 
a guidance note on the organisation and running of the Panel meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Terms of Reference and guidance note be noted. 
 

6 PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



The Performance and Capacity Project Plan was circulated to Members of the 
Panel,  in order to provide some background to the discussion relating to the 
establishment of a Work Programme.  It was noted that the document explained 
the various Workstreams under the Performance and Capacity Block. Project 
Initiation Documents had been produced for each of the Workstreams and could 
also be provided to Members, on request.  In addition, a high level plan for each 
of the Workstreams had been produced.  It was suggested that the Panel might 
wish to consider which Workstreams it would like to examine in more detail. 
 
In considering the Work Programme, Members of the Panel raised the following 
issues: 
 
Councillor Brown explained the background to the Neighbourhood Area Working 
Panel, which had been set up.  He had requested that officers in the Performance 
and Capacity Block examine the Sustainable Community Strategies, Corporate 
Plans and Local Development Framework for all four Authorities and to identify 
what was common to all of them and also to identify any unique issues.  At the 
next meeting of the Neighbourhood Area Working Panel, consideration would be 
given to these documents, in order to ascertain where there was an overlap.  
There would also be an opportunity to engage with other Members of the Council. 
 
Reference was made to the existing Neighbourhood Forums and it was 
considered that these should be maintained for the duration of the Shadow 
Authority, as it was considered best practice to have smaller groups within 
smaller communities.  Consideration should be given as to what structures should 
be in place before April 2009 and where good work was already taking place this 
should be promoted.  It was also felt that there was a need to maintain officer 
commitment and that Councillors should work alongside officers.  
 
It was commented that, within the People and Places bid, the proposals for Area 
Forums mirrored what the County Council was proposing, at the same time.  It 
was considered that existing Neighbourhood Forums were currently carrying out 
some good work.  It was also felt that consideration should be given as to how 
services could be delivered, involving Town and Parish Councils. It was 
suggested that an exercise should be carried out to establish which Town and 
Parish Councils wished to be involved and also relating to budget issues and that 
the Panel should be advising in respect of this.  
 
In order to establish the Work Programme for the Panel it was suggested that a 
number of Member Sub Groups be formed. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. that the following Task Groups be formed, with the following membership: 
 
Customer Access Councillors Terry Beard 

Diana Thompson 
Martin Hardy 
John Narraway 
Don Stockton 

 
Finance Councillors Terry Beard 

Martin Hardy 
Paul Findlow 
Peter Mason 

Page 2



 
Corporate Development Councillors Diana Thompson 

John Hammond 
Terry Beard 
David Brown 

 
Parish and Town Councils Councillors  John Hammond 

Diana Thompson 
Paul Findlow 
Gary Barton 
Elise Alcock 
John Narraway 
Frank Keegan 
Les Gilbert 
Don Stockton 

 

 
ICT Councillors  Gary Barton 

Don Stockton 
Terry Beard 
Martin Hardy 
John Narraway 

 
2. the relevant Portfolio Holders should attend meetings of the Task Groups. 
 
3. the Task Groups meet on an informal basis supported by the Workstream 

Leads and will not be formally minuted.  
 
4. the Task Groups meet as soon as possible to agree priorities and Members 

not appointed to the Sub Group could be involved in the work of the Groups, if 
required. 

 
(It was also suggested that it might be useful for Members to attend appropriate 
officer meetings, as observers, to keep them informed of progress.) 

 
 

7 FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
the Cheshire East Democratic Services Team draw up a schedule of meetings, 
based on a six weekly cycle from September 2008 and the dates for future 
meetings to be circulated as soon as possible, following agreement with the 
Chairman. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.55 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond  
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

Performance and Capacity Advisory Panel 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
17th September 2008 

Report of: Carol Haydon 
Title: Cheshire East Interim Corporate Plan 2009/10 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To explain the rationale behind the development of the Cheshire East Interim 

Corporate Plan 2009/10 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1.1 Members are requested to confirm that the rationale behind the development of 

the Corporate Plan is appropriate  
 
2.1.2  That the draft plan continues to be developed to include the targets for 

2009/10. 
 
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 None, the Interim Corporate Plan has been completed by existing staff involved 

in the LGR Corporate Development Workstream. The objectives and priorities 
within the Corporate Plan will drive the budget setting process for the 2009/10 
service year ensuring that the Council’s key objectives and priorities are 
appropriately resourced 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 .The objectives and priorities within the Corporate Plan will drive the 

budget setting process and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
ensuring that the Council’s key objectives and priorities are appropriately 
resourced. The objectives and priorities within the Corporate Plan will 
drive the MTFS and the two plans will be developed in tandem. . 

 
 
5.0 Risk Assessment  
 
5.1 The New Cheshire East Council must have a Corporate Plan to enable the 

budget setting process to commence and to reflect the required resources for 
the Council’s identified priorities to be delivered. By setting out the Council’s 
priorities and objectives individual services will be able to develop service 
delivery plans which will enable staff to understand their key priorities and 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



actions. This then ensures that the Council delivers on its stated objectives and 
key priorities. 

 
 
6.0 Background and Options 
 
6.1 The Corporate Plan 2009/10 has been developed as an interim 

Corporate Plan to allow Cheshire East to set the budget for 2009/10. 
The budget must fund the identified priorities and commitments of the 
Council and these must be reflected in the budget setting and planning 
processes. The Corporate Plan has been developed by mapping the 
priorities and objectives of the four organisations which will come 
together to form Cheshire East. These priorities have been published by 
each organisation and have been developed based on consultation with 
communities and partners. The priorities have also been taken from the 
new Sustainable Community Strategy which sets out the community 
priorities for Cheshire East and the Local Area Agreement (LAA), which 
is the plan, which details how the Sustainable Community Strategy will 
be delivered. The 35 agreed LAA priority indicators are also reflected in 
the Corporate Plan to ensure that the Council fulfils its part in achieving 
the priorities identified.     

 

6.2 The Corporate Plan has been developed in two parts: 

Section 1 is broken down into the themes that encompass the Local 
Area Agreement (LAA). This is because it is important to have a 
community focus to the plan but also because these themes also tie in 
well with the themes within the four existing corporate plans of the 
organisations coming together to create Cheshire East. 

Within each LAA theme is a list of indicator(s) which have been taken 
from the current Sustainable Community Strategy (16 priorities in total). 
It was felt that this was the best approach because these priorities 
largely encompass the existing priorities from the four authorities but 
also it puts Cheshire East firmly ahead when it comes to the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA). As part of the CAA, the 
Council will have to show a real commitment to supporting the 
community priorities with partners. It is also acknowledged that the 
process in bringing together these communit
[...]
cil to set its own local 
performance indicators for each theme or department (if necessary). 
Although, Members may just want to focus on the 198 NIS. 

6.3 The attached draft Corporate Plan will require targets to be set for 
attainment in 2009/10. These targets will be taken from the LAA and 
the Sustainable Community Strategy as appropriate. The National 
Indicator Set targets are currently being developed by the Performance 
Workstream and will be incorporated into the Corporate Plan for 
approval by Cabinet and Council. 

 
 
7.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
7.1 A new Corporate Plan will be developed in the summer of 2009 once the 

Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement have been 
reviewed and agreed. At this time the Corporate Plan will be developed 
to be a three-year rolling plan spanning the period 2010-2013.  

Page 7



Embedded within and integral to the Corporate Plan, will be the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The MTFS will also be a three-year 
rolling plan and will span the same period of time as the Corporate Plan 
providing the funding for the Council to deliver its stated objectives.  The 
objectives and priorities within the Corporate Plan will drive the MTFS 
and the two plans will be developed in tandem. 

 
The Corporate Plan will set out the Council's top priorities, bringing 
together the responsibilities around the Community Strategy, the Local 
Area Agreement, key regional and national priorities and our aim to 
deliver excellent servicess to the people and communities of Cheshire 
East.The Corporate Plan will be published in two parts and provide a 
clear statement of the Council's priorities and objectives. 

 

• Part 1 of the Corporate Plan will provide an overview of the Council's 
direction and specific improvement priorities, and how they will 
contribute to the Community Strategy aims. This will explain why the 
Council has identified these improvement priorities, the key measures 
of success and how the Council will focus on delivering them. 

 

• Part 2 of the Corporate Plan will be the Council's annual Performance 
Plan. It will set out the detailed performance against the Council's 
corporate performance measures, looking at past performance and 
future targets. Local key performance measures can be developed to 
be included in this section. 

 
Both part 1 and part 2 of the Corporate Plan will be refreshed and updated 
each year to ensure that new priorities and objectives are reflected to 
enable the Council to be responsive to emerging issues and community 
views. Part 2 will explain how well the Council performed against the key 
measures of success and how we will target improvement for the future. 

 
Engagement activity with staff will take place, both to raise awareness of 
the priorities, and to gather thoughts on outcomes and actions – including 
how services will contribute towards the achievement of the priorities.  Key 
stakeholders including partners; will also be consulted. 

 
Further mapping will take place to show how the Council’s priorities fit with 
the emerging Comprehensive Area Assessment requirements and take 
account of national priorities to create Strong and Prosperous Communities. 

 
Service Plans will be expected to detail how the Corporate Plan will be 
delivered – in terms of actions taken against Corporate Priorities.  

 
 
 
8.1      Reasons for Recommendation 
 
8.1 The New Cheshire East Council must have a Corporate Plan to enable the 

budget setting process to commence and to reflect the required resources for 

Page 8



the Council’s identified priorities to be delivered. The Corporate Plan will 
facilitate the development of service delivery plans and will also ensure that 
employees understand the Council’s priorities and their role in achieving them. 

 
 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Carol Haydon 
Tel No:01625 504101 
Email: c.haydon@macclesfield.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
Che
[...]
 are 
addressed at all times. 
 
 POLITICAL MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 
There are 81 Councillors, representing the 27 wards of the new authority, who were elected 
to the Cheshire East Shadow Council in May 2008. Councillors were elected for four year 
terms and the Shadow Council will be superseded by the new Cheshire East Council on 1st 
April 2009.   
 
The political composition as of  
May 2008 is as follows:- 
 
Conservative   59 
Liberal Democrats  12 
Labour      6 
Middlewich First    3 
Nantwich Independents   1 
   
 
Councillors are directly accountable to citizens for the running of the Council and the 
overriding duty of Councillors is to the whole community.  They are required to agree to 
follow a code of conduct to ensure high standards in the way they undertake their duties. 
The Standards Committee trains and advises Councillors on ethical issues. 
 
Prior to April 2009 all Councillors will meet together as ’the Shadow Council’ to prepare for 
the assumption of local government functions and full local authority powers on 1st April 
2009. Once the new authority is operational they will meet as ‘the Council’.  Meetings of the 
Council are normally open to the public. Councillors, when they meet as ‘the Council’ will 
decide the Council's overall policy framework and prepare the budget each year.  
 
The two main areas of the Council’s political structure comprise the Executive and Scrutiny.  
 
The Council appoints the Executive (to be known as the Cabinet at Cheshire East Council) 
which comprises of the Leader of the Council together with 9 other Members. The Cabinet 
is responsible for most of the day to day decisions about how the Council is run and is 
required to act within the policy and budgetary framework which has been decided by the 
Council  
 

Political Composition - Cheshire East Council

59

12

6

3

1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Conservatives

Liberal Democrats

Labour

Middlewich First

Nantwich Independents

Page 13



 

VER: 0.1  Draft CE Corp Plan                         

   2 

 
 
Three Cabinet Advisory Panels have also been appointed to provide advice to the Cabinet: 
 
• Advisory Panel-People 
• Advisory Panel-Places 
• Advisory Panel-Performance and Capacity 
 
The Council’s scrutiny arrangements ensure that Members of the Shadow Council who are 
not on the Executive may be involved in Executive decisions.  The Shadow Council has 
appointed a Scrutiny Committee to oversee the Council’s scrutiny function. 
 
The Shadow Council has also appointed the following decision making bodies:  
 
Standards Committee;  
Governance and Constitution Committee;  and 
Joint Liaison Committee.  
 
The political structure will be expanded further with the addition of regulatory committees 
(e.g. Development Control; Licensing) once the new authority is operational to enable the 
Council to fulfil its statutory requirements.  There will also be a number of local area-based 
committees across Cheshire East.  
  
Details of the Calendar of Meetings and copies of meeting papers are available on the 
Council’s Website at cheshire-east.gov.uk 
 

 ORGANISATIONAL VALUES 

 
Core Values 
 
The overall aim of the authority is to have a positive impact on all sections of the 
community we serve.  Cheshire East Council has developed a set of core values and key 
behaviours to underpin this aim. 
 
Our values mean that we will:- 
 

• Act with integrity and challenge others to do the same; 

• Support and help others to grow, learn and develop; 

• Push to deliver our promises and make the right things happen; 

• Involve and engage others, valuing all views and contributions; 

• Respond positively to change and find ways to improve the things we do; 

• Empower colleagues, customers and communities to find solutions. 
 
These core values will underpin the Council’s vision by defining how the Council will 
achieve its ASPIRATIONS.   
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

VER: 0.1  Draft CE Corp Plan                         

   3 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
Held on Wednesday, 17th September, 2008 at the Council Chamber, 

Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs E Alcock, T Beard, P Edwards, L Gilbert, P Mason, 
J Narraway and D Stockton 
 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No questions were received. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2008 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to the addition of Councillor David Brown to the list of those 
present. 
 

12 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the rationale behind the development of the Cheshire 
East Interim Corporate Plan 2009/10.  The interim plan had been formulated from 
the plans of the existing Authorities for use as part of the budget setting process 
for the 2009/10 service year, to ensure that the Council’s key objectives and 
priorities were appropriately resourced.  The intention was that the one year 
interim plan would then be replaced by a plan produced on a three year rolling 
basis. 
 
The Panel thanked all the officers involved in putting this plan together, and 
recognised that it would form an excellent guide to the choices to be made as 
part of the budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That approval be given to the rationale behind the development of the Corporate 
Plan, and that it continue to be developed to include the targets for 2009/10. 

 
 



13 GOVERNANCE -  UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to an update on work being carried out on a number of 
areas including the development of the Constitution, Scrutiny, Corporate 
Governance, the formation of an Independent Remuneration Panel, 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and Civic and Ceremonial matters.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that a further update be given to the next meeting of 
the Panel. 
 

14 CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY 

PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on progress to date in developing the 
Cheshire and Warrington Improvement and Efficiency Partnership.  It was 
reported that as part of the new performance framework Central and Local 
Government had committed to building a new joint approach to supporting 
excellent and efficient performance by local authorities and their partners through 
the development of a National Improvement and Efficiency Strategy.  In the North 
West this would primarily be through five sub-regional partnerships and the 
progress of developing these was reported including the financial and 
governance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

15 LOGO APPLICATION TASK GROUP  

 
The Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this matter as an item of urgent 
business as, following the launching of the brand on 15 September, immediate 
and clear guidance was needed on how to proceed.   
 
Andrew Arditti, Cheshire County Council Communications Manager, attended the 
meeting to report on the recent launch of the new Cheshire East Council logo.  
Careful thought and planning now needed to be given to the process of re-
branding the Councils many assets including such items as, for example, 
buildings, vehicles, recreation areas, wheelie bins, stationary, uniforms and road 
signs.  Priorities needed to be set for the first year, and then an ongoing rolling 
programme agreed upon.  A budget had been allocated for the work and a 
tendering exercise was to be undertaken in respect of those items that could not 
be dealt with by the Authority direct. 
 
It was agreed that a Task Group be established to carry this work forward. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following Members be appointed to the Logo Application Task Group:- 
 

• Elsie Alcock 

• Terry Beard 

• David Brown (Portfolio Holder/non Panel Member) 



• John Hammond 

• Diana Thompson 
 

16 FEEDBACK FROM TASK GROUPS  

 
The Panel received an update on the work of the ICT Task Group and the 
Customer Access Task Group.  A question was raised regarding the remit of the 
ICT Group and it was confirmed that its scope should be strategic in nature and 
concentrate on future and transitional change.  It was reported that the Customer 
Access Group had recommended that work should begin as soon as possible on 
the website and the Block Lead agreed to ensure that this was progressed.  
Some concern was expressed that not all the Task Groups had yet met and the 
Block Lead agreed to ensure that the necessary arrangements were made as 
soon as possible.   
 
The Portfolio Holder (Performance and Capacity) reported on work being 
undertaken by the Neighbourhood and Area Working Group, which had been 
established at an early stage, after a Cheshire East Induction Day.  At present 
this Group did not feed back into any other Committee or Panel and it was 
suggested that it would be logical for it to be considered as one of the 
Performance and Capacity Advisory Panels.  This was agreed and it was noted 
that a further detailed report would be made to the next meeting of the Panel.   
 
Consideration was given to the most appropriate way of reporting back to the 
Panel on the work of the Task Groups.  It was agreed that the Lead Officer for 
each of the Groups would prepare a short report for each future meeting of the 
Panel and that the Chairman of that Task Group would then report further on it to 
the rest of the Panel. 

 
Additions were made to the membership of the following Task Groups: - 

• Finance – Les Gilbert and Don Stockton 

• Corporate Development – Paul Edwards 

• Parish and Town Councils – Paul Edwards 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the update and arrangements for reporting to future meetings be 
noted. 

 
2. That the Task Group memberships be added to as now detailed. 

 

3. That the Neighbourhood and Area Working Group be added to the list of 
Task Groups reporting to the Performance and Capacity Advisory Panel. 

 
17 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the next meeting be held on 4 November 2008, starting at 4.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 



The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.40 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


